

No. 12-1351

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MEDTRONIC INCORPORATED, PETITIONERS

v.

RICHARD STENGEL AND MARY LOUIS STENGEL, RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
CERTIORARI**

MARY MASSARON ROSS
Counsel of Record
President, DRI—The Voice
of the Defense Bar
38505 Woodward Ave.
Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, MI 60603
(248) 901-4000
mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com

ERIC J. MAGNUSON
SCOTT M. FLAHERTY
Briggs and Morgan P.A.
80 South 8th St.
2200 IDS Center
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8400

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION MISCONSTRUES THIS COURT’S PREEMPTION CASES	5
A. To Escape Express Preemption, State Law “Parallel Claims” Must Be Identical To Federal Requirements, And The Claim In This Case Is Not	5
B. The Ninth Circuit Incorrectly Applied Implied Preemption And The Controlling Precedent Of <i>Buckman</i>	10
1. No Duty Exists For The FDA To Act, And None Can Be Imposed By State Law	10
2. Inquiry Into Possible FDA Actions Will Impermissibly Intrude On The Regulatory Process	12
3. Inquiry Into Possible FDA Actions Will Impermissibly Interfere With The Regulatory Process	15

C.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Incorrectly Allows State Courts To Enforce The Reporting Requirement of the MDA Through Private Actions	17
II.	EFFORTS TO CIRCUMVENT THIS COURT’S DECISIONS HAVE LED TO DIFFERING OPINIONS AMONG THE CIRCUITS AND SIGNIFICANT UNCERTAINTY AT THE TRIAL COURT LEVEL.....	19
	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Hughes v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Anguiano v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 719 (D. Ariz. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 44 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	6
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	passim
<i>Cupek v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharm.</i> , 672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>McCutcheon v. Zimmer Holdings, Inc.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 917 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	15
<i>McMullen v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	passim

<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	3-4, 13
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	passim
<i>Stengel v. Medtronic Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013)	8, 11, 15, 20
<i>Wolicki-Gables v. Arrow Int'l, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gregory J. Wartman, <i>Life After Riegel: A Fresh Look at Medical Device Preemption One Year After Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 64 Food & Drug L.J. 291, 305 (2009)	15
James M. Beck, <i>The Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act: Searching for the Crossroads of Safety and Innovation: Article: Federal Preemption in FDA- Regulated Product-Liability Litigation: Where We Are And Where We Might Be Headed</i> , 32 Hamline L. Rev. 657, 704–705 (2009).....	16
